

Case Nos. H052675, H052946

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CALIFORNIA RENTERS LEGAL ADVOCACY & EDUCATION  
FUND, et al.,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al.,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara  
Honorable Mary E. Arand, Judge  
(Case No. 22CV403175)

---

Jennifer Bacon Henning (SBN 193915)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Tel: (916) 327-7535  
[jhenning@counties.org](mailto:jhenning@counties.org)

Attorney for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | 3  |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 5  |
| A. ARGUMENT.....  | 6  |
| A. Local land use is a core constitutional police power and<br>any legislative intrusion must be clear and specific.....          | 6  |
| B. Courts afford broad deference to legislative land use<br>decisions .....   | 10 |
| C. Adopting Appellants' position would have harmful<br>statewide consequences for local planning and housing<br>development ..... | 13 |
| III. CONCLUSION .....   | 15 |
| CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 26.....  | 7     |
| <i>Big Creek Lumber v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139.....                                      | 7, 11 |
| <i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129 .....   | 7     |
| <i>Bownds v. City of Glendale</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 875 .....  | 6, 9  |
| <i>Building Industry Assn. of Central California v. County of Stanislaus</i><br>(2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 582 ..... | 6     |
| <i>Bull Field, LLC v. Merced Irrigation Dist.</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 442 .....                                | 12    |
| <i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i><br>(1985) 39 Cal.3d 878 .....               | 7     |
| <i>Carty v. City of Ojai</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 329 .....  | 10    |
| <i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health &amp; Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729..... | 9     |
| <i>Consolidated Rock Products Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i><br>(1962) 57 Cal.2d 515 .....                       | 8     |
| <i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 365 .....   | 8     |
| <i>In re Michael G.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 283 .....   | 8     |
| <i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81 .....                                     | 7     |
| <i>Lockard v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 453 .....   | 11    |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 848.....   | 7     |
| <i>Michael Leslie Productions, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i><br>(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1011 .....              | 12    |
| <i>Miller v. Board of Public Works of City of Los Angeles</i><br>(1925) 195 Cal. 477 .....                       | 7     |
| <i>Orinda Homeowners Committee v. Board of Supervisors</i><br>(1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 768 .....                     | 11    |
| <i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247.....   | 8, 9  |
| <i>Reidy v. City and County of San Francisco</i><br>(2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 580 .....                             | 8     |
| <i>Ruegg &amp; Ellsworth v. City of Berkeley</i><br>(2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 277 .....                              | 11    |
| <i>San Diego County Veterinary Medical Ass'n v. County of San Diego</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1129 .....        | 7     |
| <i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 50.....   | 10    |

**Statutes**

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| Gov. Code, § 65589.5..... | 5  |
| Gov. Code, § 65913.4..... | 12 |
| Gov. Code, § 66300.....   | 5  |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                                |      |
|--------------------------------|------|
| Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7..... | 6, 7 |
